

City of Greater Geraldton Municipal Inventory of Heritage Places Place Record

Area: Greenough Place Number: 152 Category: 4

 Assessment Date:
 29/03/2005
 Last Revision Date:
 08/03/2016

 HCWA Number:
 13995
 Asset ID:
 MCH126940

PLACE DETAILS

Name: Perejuan Cottage
Other Names: Shaw Cottage

Type of Place: Cottage

Address: 29 Padbury Road, cnr Desmond Place

Suburb: Walkaway

LOCATION

Map Walkaway **GPS** 6796849.00 **GPS** 285785.000

Reference: Townsite Northing: 0000 Easting: 000



Photo Description:

View of cottage from Padbury Road (Date: 08/07/2015, T.Henkel)

SITE DETAILS

Lot No.: VL 1259

Reserv No.: Assess No.: 8423

Dia/Plan: Vol/Fol:

USE OF PLACE

Original Use: Rail Siding

Current Use: Site

Ownership:

Public Access: No Occupied: Occupied

DESCRIPTION

Walls: Cement Block Roof:

Condition: Fair **Integrity:** High

Original fabric: Modifications:

Located on the eastern side of Padbury Street opposite the Walkaway Railway Station Museum Precinct, this small cottage has walls of white painted cement block construction.

The gabled corrugated iron roof extends broken back to cover the verandah to the front (western) elevation, which is hipped to the southern end. A sign reading "The Padbury Estate" hangs off the front verandah and a timber picket fence marks the front lot boundary. A pencil pine is a feature of the front garden.

HISTORY

Construction Date: c1938 **Source:** Pat Shaw & Rose Ann

Jupp

Architect: Not available

Builder: Arthur Osborne & Sons

This house was built for Amelia Mary Ann Perejuan (b. 12/8.1868, d. 31.3.1946, b. Greenough Cemetery) by Arthur Reginal Osborne. The house was used as a town house where she stayed when she came into Walkaway from the family's homestead at Allanooka, also known as the Hunting Kangaroo Arms. Amelia Perejuan bequeathed the house as a wedding present to her great nephew, Francis Arnold Hugh Shaw following his marriage to Vera Rose Bunter on 11 March 1950. Originally constructed as a two bedroom home, Frank Shaw had a third bedroom

Generated: 08/06/2020 Page 2 of 4

added in c1963. Frank and Rose's two daughters, Rose Ann and Patricia, grew up in this house. Other owners of the property include Graham and Elsa O'Brien (from 1964) and Basil and Kathy McCagh (Source: Historical information and site plan provided by Pat Shaw and Rose Ann Jupp (nee Shaw) to the Geraldton Library)

HISTORIC THEMES

HCWA: 100 Demographic settlement and mobility

300 Occupations

605 Famous and infamous people

AHC: 8.14 Living in the country and rural settlements

3.5.3 Developing agricultural industries

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

The cottage, with its simple style and compact scale contributes to the Padbury Road streetscape.

MANAGEMENT CATEGORY

Management Category: 4

Level of Significance: SOME SIGNIFICANCE: Contributes to the

heritage and/or historical development of the

locality.

Management Conservation of the place is desirable. Any **Recommendation:** proposed change to the place should be in

sympathy with the heritage values of the place.

OTHER LISTINGS

Shire of Greenough - Town Planning Scheme (57), 01/01/1970

National Trust of WA - Classified, 01/01/1970

Australian Heritage Commission - Register, 01/01/1970

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Bibliography:

HCWA Database No. 13995.

Generated: 08/06/2020 Page 3 of 4



Photo Description:

View from Padbury Road. (Date: 29/03/2005, Dameon and Martin)

Generated: 08/06/2020 Page 4 of 4